UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1926049216 Fee: $98.00
Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 09/17/2019 01:20 PM Pg: 10of 9

[ P
THi1S INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY AND
AFTER RECORDING SHOULD BE RETURNED
T0:

Charles W. Murphy (PCJ)

Vedder, Price P.C.

222 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2600
Chicago, Illinois 60601-1003

Recorder’s Use Only

|
FOUR™T: AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, *
SECURITY ACREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING
(3501 S. Luramie Avenue, Cicero, Illinois 60804)

This FOURTH AMENDMENT TO MORTGAG C AGREEyENT AND
FIXTURE FILING (this “Amendment”) is mad= as of the \_]day of % ;ﬁ { 2019, by
CAREY HEIRS PROPERTIES, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, lfaving an address at
3501 South Laramie Avenue, Cicero, Illinois 6040/ (“Mortgagor™) in favor of SIGNATURE

BANK, an llinois banking association, having an office at 9701 W. Higgins Road, Suite 500,

Rosemont, Illinois 60018.(“Mortgagee™).

RECITALS:

A.  Mortgagor executed that certain Mortgage, Security Agree:2snt and Fixture Filing,
dated as of April 20, 2016, and recorded on April 25, 2016 with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook
County, [llinois as Document Number 1611619114, as amended by the Furst-Amendment to
Mortgage, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing, dated August 31, 2017 and recurd<¢ on October
23, 2017 with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois as Document Number 1729604091,
as amended by the Second Amendment to Mortgage, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated
August 23, 2018 and recorded on October 18, 2018 with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County,.
Illinois as Document Number 1829104014, and as amended by the Third Amendment to Mortgage,

‘Security Agreement and Fixture Filing, dated June 14, 2019 and recorded on July 22, 2019 with
the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois as Document Number 1920315035 (the
“Mortgage”) to secure, among other things: the obligations of Mortgagor, Suburban Downs, Inc.,
an lllinois corporation (“SDI”) and Hawthome Race Course, Inc,, an lllinois corporaiion
(“Hawthomg” and together with SD1 and Mortgagor, collectively “Borrowers”) to Mortgagee that
certain Loan and Security Agreement dated April 20, 2016, as amended by that certain First
Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of August 30, 2016 by and between
Bomowers and Mortgagee, by that certain Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement
dated February 24, 2017 by and between Borrowers and Mortgagee, by that certain Third Amendment

CHICAGOE3342739



1926049216 Page: 2 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to Loan and Security Agreement dated August 31, 2017 by and between Borrowers and Mortgagee, by that
certain Fourth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated August 23, 2018 by and between
Borrowers and Mortgagee, and by that certain Fifth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated of
even date herewith by and between Borrowers and Mortgagee (as amended, restated, extended or
modified from time to time, the “Loan Agreement”), pursuant to which Mortgagee agreed to make
certain loans to Borrowers as follows: (i) a term loan in the origina! principal amount of EIGHT
HUNDRED THOQUSAND AND NO/100 ($800,000.00) DOLLARS (the “Term Loan A”), as
evidenced by that certain Term Note dated April 20, 2016 made by Borrowers and payable to the
order of Mortgagee which note bears interest and is payable on the terms more fully described
therein (as amended, restated, extended or modified from time to time, the “Term Note A™); (ii} a
term loar in ‘he original principal amount of ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND
AND NO/100 1£1,500,000.00) DOLLARS (the “Term Loan D”), as evidenced by that certain
Term Note dai=a August 23, 2018 made by Borrowers and payable to the order of Mortgagee
which note bear’s ii*=rsst and is payable on the terms more fully described therein (as amended,
restated, extended or xioified from time to time, the “Term Note D”); (iii) a term loan in an
amount not to exceed 1'V/2 MILLION AND NO/100 ($2,000,000.00) DOLLARS (the “Term
Loan E”); and (iv) revolver loaus in an aggregate amount not to exceed SEVEN MILLION AND
NO/100 DOLLARS ($7,000,602.00) (collectively, the “Revolver Loan”)'which bear interest and
are payable on the terms more fully described in the Loan Agreement;

B.  TheMortgage encumbers ‘ne real estate described on Exhibit A attached hereto and
all of its estate, right, title and interest theriir situated as more fully described in the Mortgage,
lying and being in Cook County, Illinois (the “P.iopurty™).

C.  Borrowers and Mortgagee itig 1uto a certain Sixth Amendment to Loan and
Security Agreement, dated as of ig il , 2019, (the “Sixth Loap A ent
Amendment™), pursuant to which Mortgagee agreed to ma¥:¢ o Borrowers:

(i)  a bridge term loan in an amount not to exceed TWO MILLION FIVE
HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,504.259.00) (the “Bridge Loan™)
as evidenced by that certain Bridge Loan Note dated ﬁ»,vl 349, 2019 made by
Borrowers and payable to the order of Mortgagee which note bears interest and is payable
on the terms more fully described therein (as amended, restated, extended or modified from
time to time, the “Bridge Loan Note™); and

(ii)  aterm loan in an amount not to exceed TWO MILLION FIVE UNDRED
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,500,000.00) (the “Term Loan-F"). as
evidenced by that certain Term Note F dated qust /9 , 2019 made by
Borrowers and payable to the order of Mortgagee which note bears interest and is payable
on the terms more fully described therein (as amended, restated, extended or modified from
time to time, the ‘“Term Nate F).

D.  Mortgagor and Mortgagee intend that the Mortgage be amended to incorporate the
terms and conditions set forth below.,

CHICAGO/#334275¢



1926049216 Page: 3 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements
herein contained and for the purposes of setting forth the terms and conditions of this Amendment,
the parties, intending to be bound, hereby agree as follows:

L. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by this reference
thereto as if fully set forth herein.

2. Incorporation of the Mortgage. The Mortgage, to the extent not inconsistent with
the terms and provisions of this Amendment, is incorporated herein by this reference as though the
same were set forth in its entirety. Except as specifically set forth herein, the Mortgage shall
remain ir 101 force and effect and its provisions shall be binding on the parties hereto.

3. Ain2ndments to Mortgage. The Mortgage is hereby amended as follows:

(a) - Taedefinition of the “Mortgage” as set forth in the Mortgage is amended to
mean the Mortgage as a‘nrnded by this Amendment.

(b)  The firzturi second Recital paragraphs of the Adortgage are deleted in their
entirety and replaced as follows:

“WHEREAS, Mortgagor, Subwezn Downs, Inc., an Illinois corporation (“SDI”) and
Hawthorne Race Course, Inc., an [llinois ceimoration (“Hawthorne” and together with SDI and
Mortgagor, collectively “Borrowers”) and l4ortzagee have entered into that certain Loan and
Security Agreement dated April 20, 2016, as ainended by that certain First Amendment to Loan
and Security Agreement dated as of August 30, 201¢ by and between Borrowers and Mortgagee
and by that certain Second Amendment to Loan and Se-urity Agreement dated February 24, 2017
and by that certain Third Amendment to Loan and Security Apreement dated August 31, 2017, by
that certain Fourth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreem.cat dated as of August 23, 2018, and
by that certain Fifth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreeme it duted as of June 1Y, 2019 (as
amended, restated, extended or modified from time to time, the “Loei Agreement™), pursuant to
which Mortgagee has agreed to make certain loans to Borrowers as fuilows: (i) a term loan in the
original principal amount of EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND AND  NC/100 ($300,000.00)
DOLLARS (the “Term Loan A”), as evidenced by that certain Term Note dated April 20, 2016
made by Borrowers and payable to the order of Mortgagee which note bears interest and is payable
on the terms more fully described therein (as amended, restated, extended or modiiira fom time
to time, the “Term Note A”), a term loan in the original principal amount of ONE MIL1 1N FIVE
HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 ($1,500,000.00) DOLLARS (the “Term Loax T, as
evidenced by that certain Term Note dated August 23, 2018 made by Borrowers and payavle to
the order of Mortgagee which note bears interest and is payable on the terms more fully described
therein (as amended, restated, extended or modified from time to time, the “Term Note D™, (iii)
revolver loans in an aggregate amount not to exceed SEVEN MILLION AND NO/100
($7,000,000) DOLLARS (collectively, the “Revolver Loan”) which bear interest and are payable
on the terms more fully described in the Loan Agreement, (iv) a term loan in an amount not to
exceed TWO MILLION AND NO/100 ($2,000,000.00) DOLLARS (the “Term Loan E”), as
evidenced by that certain Term Note dated June 14, 2019 made by Borrowers and payable to the
order of Mortgagee which note bears interest and is payable on the terms more fully described
therein (as amended, restated, extended or modified from timie to time, the “Term Note E”), (v) a

CHICAGOM#3342759



1926049216 Page: 4 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

term loan in an amount not to exceed TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND
NO/100 ($2,500,000.00) DOLLARS (the “Term Loan F”), as evidenced by that certain Term Note
dated  Aweust ! , 2019 (as amended, restated, extended or modified from time to
time, the “Term Note F”), and (vi) a bridge term loan in an amount not to exceed TWQ MILLION
FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 ($2,500,000.00) DOLLARS (the “Bridge Loan™,
as evidenced by that certain Bridge Loan Note dated _ Alaucs /9 , 2019 (as amended,
restated, extended or modified from time to time, the “Bridge Loan Note™). Term Note B and
Term Note C have been paid in full.

NOW, THEREFORE, to secure: {i) the payment of all principal and interest as and when
the same ‘occume due and payable under the Loan Agreement with respect to the Revolver Loan,
the Term Lcan A. the Term Loan D, the Term Loan E, the Term Loan F, and the Bridge Loan, any
notes that are eursroad into evidencing the Revolver Loan (whether by lapse of time, acceleration
or otherwise), the I'cim Note A, the Term Note D, the Term Note E, the Term Note F, and the
Bridge Loan Note, (1) th~ payment of all other indebtedness, obligations and liabilities which this
Mortgage secures pursuar: £ any of its terms and the performance of all covenants and agreements
(an:?he accuracy of all reprasentations and warranties) contained in this Mortgage and in any
other instrument securing the ¥<volver Loan, Term Loan A, Term Loan D, Term Loan E, Term
Loan F, and the Bridge Loan and delivered in connection therewith (the Loan Agreement, the
Term Note A, the Term Note D, the Term Note E, the Term Note F, the Bridge Loan Note, the
Mortgage, and any other instrument, docurieat or agreement securing the Revolver Loan, Term
Loan A, Term Loan D, Term Loan E, Term ].oan F, the Bridge Loan or executed and delivered in
connection with such indebtedness are hereinafier referred to, collectively, as the “Loan
Documents™), and (iii) the payment of all liabilities 21d obligations to Mortgagee of Mortgagor,
and of any guarantor, of the indebtedness secured Ov-this Mortgage, Mortgagor does hereby
mortgage and warrant unto Mortgagee, its successors and 3ssigns forever all of its estate, right,
title and interest in the real estate described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Real Estate™)
situated, lying and being in the City of Cicero, County of Cook aria State of Ilfinois, together with
alt of Mortgagor’s right, title and interest in and to the following described property now owned
or hereinafier acquired (which property, together with the Real Estate; is collectively referred to
as the “Premises™), to wit:”

4. Representations, Covenants and Warranties. Mortgagor herebyrepresents to,

warrants and covenants with Mortgagee that:

(@)  The Mortgage is currently in full force and effect and constitutes a valid and
enforceable first priority lien on the Property. There presently exists no third party haviag any
interest in the Property which is on a parity with or superior to the interest of Mortgagee.

(b)  Mortgagor has complied with the provisions of the Mortgage in all material
respects.

(¢}  There presently exists no sefoff, defense or counterclaim available to
Mortgagor, and Mortgagor has not received notice of, and has no knowledge of, any setoff,
counterclaim or other defense available to any such party.

CHICAGOMIMZTSS



1926049216 Page: 5 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d  Mortgagor has neither agreed to nor has any knowledge of or is in receipt
of any notice of any waivers under, amendments or other modifications of, assignments of rights
or obligations under, or defaults under the Mortgage.

(¢}  Mortgagor has the full right and power to execute, deliver and perform this
Amendment according to its terms without the necessity of consent of or joinder with another;
when executed and delivered, this Amendment shall constitute a valid and binding agreement,
enforceable according to its terms and as to all related entities, successors, subsidiaries, affiliates,
agents and assigns.

5 Successors and Assigns. This Amendment and all of the terms and conditions set
forth herein zn#!l extend to and be binding upon each of the parties hereto and upon each of said
parties’ respectiv e executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns.

6. Seveiabiiity. In the event that any provision of this Amendment or any operation
contemplated hereunder is found by any court of competent jurisdiction to be inconsistent with or
ﬁtrary to any law, ordinarce, or regulation, the latter shall be deemed to control and the

endment shall be regarded-ac modified accordingly, and, in any event, the remainder of this
Amendment shall continue in full force and effect.

7. Mortgage Otherwise Unicranged. Except as specifically set forth herein, all terms
and conditions of the Mortgage shall remair. iz full force and effect and nothing herein contained
invalidates or shall invalidate any security now hzia by Mortgagee for the obligations of Mortgagor
under the Mortgage and the Promissory Note or-impair or release any covenant, condition,
agreement or stipulation contained therein.

8. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of identical
counterparts, each of which for all purposes shall be dezined an original, and all of which
collectively shall constitute one (1) agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW}

CHICAGOA3342759



1926049216 Page: 6 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Signature Page to Amendment

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Mortgagor has executed and delivered this
Amendment as of the day and year first above written.

MORTGAGOR:

Name: *7z/ (ot

Title: TS '
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ’

Vsz,
COUNTY OF f9 )}
On this fﬁ day of n{ ‘__ , 2019 before me, the undersigned.Notary Public,

personally appeared viown to me o be the Pn{?;dmf of

CAREY HEIRS PROPERTIES, LLC, an lllinois simited liability company and he acknowledged
that he executed the foregoing instrument as the free and voluntary act and deed of said entity for
the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on ¢atl stated that he is authorized to execute the
foregoing instrument and in fact executed the foregoing 17strument on behalf of the company.

BY-_@MJ -1 dﬁ?tf

Notary Publi< in snd for the State of Illinois

My commission expires: ’ZM#M

CHICAGOA3342759



1926049216 Page: 7 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Signature Page to Amendment

SIGNATURE BANK /
mﬂ

Tltle 6\/?

STATE OF ILLQIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF _CO04 " )

On this_|4% day of _(Muepsk , 2019 before me, the undersigned Notary Public,
personally appeared _YIsavip £ (A2vtia, |, known to me to be the __e\P : of
SIGNATURE BANK and he acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument as the free
and voluntary act and deed of said enticy “or the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath
stated that he is authorized to execute the focegoing instrument and in fact executed the foregoing
instrument on behalf of the company.

f‘
By: ) L
Neiarx Public in and for the State of Illinois

My commis:ion expires: Ehﬁ l 2>

DEBORAH A TIEMEMAN
OfficlalSe 2.

Notary Public - State of annois

My Commission Expires My v, 2023
-

CHICAGO/#3342759



1926049216 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
PARCEL 1:

ALL THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL (EXCEPT THE 20.00 FEET WIDE
RAILROAD SWITCH TRACK RIGHT OF WAY CONVEYED TO THE AMERICAN TAR
PRODUCTS COMPANY, INC., BY DEED DATED JUNE 25, 1921 AND RECORDED IN THE
RECORD:R3 OFFICE OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS IN BOOK 16967, PAGE 272 AS
DOCUMENT 7212576; ALSO, EXCEPT THE EAST 50.00 FEET, LYING NORTH OF THE
SOUTH LINE 25-OGDEN DITCH ALSO CALLED WEST FORK OF SOUTH BRANCH OF
THE CHICAGC R34 TR), LYING NORTH OF A LINE, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

BEGINNING AT A PC{NT ON THE EAST LINE OF SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION,
A DISTANCE OF 1213.18 TSET NORTH OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER THEREOF;
THENCE WEST AT AN ANCLE OF 90 DEGREES SOUTH TO WEST, A DISTANCE OF
40.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ON A LINE WITH AN ANGLE OF 164
DEGREES, 24 MINUTES, MEASURED FROM EAST TO SOUTHWEST FROM LAST
DESCRIBED LINE, A DISTANCE Or 27998 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ON A
LINE WITH A DEFLECTION OF 36 MIMNUTES TO LEFT FROM LAST DESCRIBED LINE,
A DISTANCE OF 849.63 FEET; THENCE SCUTHWESTERLY ON A LINE WITH A
DEFLECTION OF 17 MINUTES TO THE LErT FROM LAST DESCRIBED LINE, A
DISTANCE OF 234.76 FEET; THENCE SOUTAWESTERLY ON A LINE WITH A
DEFLECTION OF 04 DEGREES, 28 MINUTES, 15 SECONDS TO THE RIGHT, FROM LAST
DESCRIBED LINE, A DISTANCE OF 210.14 FEET; TA:NCE SOUTHWESTERLY ON A
LINE WITH A DEFLECTION OF 02 DEGREES, 54 MINULES, 50 SECONDS TO THE RIGHT
FROM LAST DESCRIBED LINE, A DISTANCE OF 482.83 FLET:

THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ON A LINE WITH A DEFLECTICN <F 06 MINUTES, 52
SECONDS TO THE LEFT FROM THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE, A DISTANCE OF 411.74
FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ON A LINE WITH A DEFLECTION OF ¢2 DEGREES,
13 MINUTES, 30 SECONDS TO THE LEFT FROM THE LAST DESCR'BED-LINE, A
DISTANCE OF 259.35 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 14,
A DISTANCE OF 606.821 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER (it 'SAID
SOUTHEAST 1/4, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

THAT PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION
33, WHICH IS 1174.48 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION
AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 14, A
DISTANCE OF 38.70 FEET TO A POINT 1213.18 FEET NORTH OF SAID SOUTHEAST
CORNER; THENCE WEST PERPENDICULAR TO SAID EAST LINE OF SOUTHEAST 144,
A DISTANCE OF 40.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ON A LINE WITH AN ANGLE

Exhibit A —Page 1
CHICAGO#3342759



1926049216 Page: 9 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

OF 164 DEGREES, 24 MINUTES, MEASURED FROM EAST TO SOUTHWEST FROM LAST
DESCRIBED LINE, A DISTANCE OF 259.98 FEET TO A POINT WHICH IS 290.41 FEET
(MEASURED PERPENDICULAR WEST OF SAID EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST Y
AND THENCE EASTERLY, A DISTANCE OF 292.08 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING;

EXCEPTING FROM THE ABOVE DESCRIBED LAND THE EAST 50.00 FEET THEREOF
FALLING IN CICERO AVENUE, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3:

A STRIF OF 1.AND 20.00 FEET WIDE AND 1705.1 FEET LONG IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4
OF SECTICN 52, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN BG//NDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A 7OINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 144, 957 FEET
SOUTH OF THE NORTIIWEST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID
WEST LINE 1705.1 FEET 170 THE SQUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID 1/4 SECTION;
THENCE EAST 20 FEET; THZNCE NORTH PARALLEL WITH SAID WEST LINE 1705.1
FEET; THENCE WEST 20 FFZET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; EXCEPTING
THEREFROM THE SOUTH 606.82 *FET OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED LAND, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4:

THAT PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOU(P /2 OF BLOCK 'A' (EXCEPT THE EAST
80.00 FEET AND EXCEPT THE WEST 8.00 FEET) INCALVIN F. TAYLOR'S SUBDIVISION
OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERI?IAN, LYING SOUTH OF THE
SOUTH LINE OF WEST 37TH STREET AND NORTH OF 7THE NORTH LINE OF WEST
38TH STREET, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address:

3501 S. LARAMIE, CICERO, IL 60804
Permanent Index Number:
16-33-322-010-0000
16-33-400-001-0000

16-33-400-005-0000
16-33-400-040-0000

Exhibit A — Page 2
CHICAGOMI3342759



